








EXHIBIT A

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND

NEW VISION CHILD ACADEMY, INC.
The School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida (“School Board”) and the New Vision Child Academy, Inc. (“Charter School”), hereby agree to amend the Agreement entered between the parties on or before April 21, 2005, as follows:

1. On or about May 31, 2005, the School Board received written correspondence from the Charter School, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “A” to this Amendment, requesting that its opening date be deferred until August, 1, 2006.

2. The request was based upon the fact that a facility would not be available until that date. 

3. Therefore, the following provisions in the Charter Agreement will need to be extended based on the deferred opening date, specifically: 

a. Section 12.0 – Criteria for Admission, Paragraph D - the enrollment period is stated as beginning on April 20, 2005, and ending on February 5, 2006. That ending date shall be extended to February 5, 2007.
b. Section 23.0 - FACILITIES, Paragraph D – The Charter School is responsible for the initiation and provision of inspections and an occupational license as required.  All facilities, including leased facilities, must be inspected annually by a certified Fire Marshal or inspection specialist and the Palm Beach County Health Department.  The Charter School must provide proof of the annual inspections to the Sponsor by May 1 of each year of operation.  Other inspections may be required as determined by the Sponsor.   However, for FY 05-06 that due date shall be extended to May 1, 2006.
c. Section 23.0 – FACILITIES, Paragraph F – The Charter School will present proof of the appropriate facility certification (including all certificates that are required by applicable building codes) to the Sponsor no later than May 15 prior to the first year of operation, If the Charter School does not have the appropriate certifications by May 15 prior to the first year of operation or the initial opening day of classes in a different facility, the Charter School Charter shall terminate.  However, for Fiscal Year 05-06, this documentation shall be submitted to the Sponsor on or before June 15, 2005.    That due date shall be extended to May 15, 2006. 

d. Section 26.0 – Indemnification and Insurance, Paragraph I – copies of the initial certificates of insurance were required to be submitted to the School Board by June 30, 2005. That due date shall be extended to June 30, 2006. 
e. Section 30 – Articles of Incorporation and Governance Structure, Paragraph J – The parent member of the Governing Board was required to be named by September 15, 2005. That due date shall be extended to September 15, 2006.

4. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the First Amendment and the Charter Agreement, the terms of the First Amendment shall control.

5. The Superintendent is authorized to take administrative action on delayed or deferred openings of Charter Schools.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto agree to this First Amendment to be effective on the date last signed by the Parties.

The School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida
New Vision Child Academy, Inc. 

By:
__________________________________

By:
_____________________________

       
Thomas E. Lynch, Chairman



       
Debra W. Dolan, President
Dated:
__________________________________

Dated: 
_____________________________

By: 
__________________________________



       
Arthur C. Johnson, Superintendent

Dated:
__________________________________

1

